

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF ARIZONA

AMY SILVERMAN; and TNI
PARTNERS,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF
ECONOMIC SECURITY,

Defendant/Appellant.

Supreme Court
No. CV-23-0181-PR

Court of Appeals Division One
Case No. 1 CA-CV 22-0209

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. LC2021-000182

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS APPELLEES**

Timothy Sandefur (033670)
Parker Jackson (037844)
**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 462-5000
Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae Goldwater Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The “bona fide research” exception must be read in light of Arizona’s
general policy of openness. 3

II. Arizona’s openness policy requires courts to broadly construe the term
“bona fide research.” 7

III. The preapproval requirement created by the Court of Appeals threatens
important free speech values. 16

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ABCDW LLC v. Banning</i> , 241 Ariz. 427 (App. 2016)	11
<i>ACLU of N. Calif. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 134 Cal. Rptr.3d 472 (App. 2011)	3
<i>ACLU v. Ariz. Dep’t of Child Safety</i> , 240 Ariz. 142 (App. 2016)	7
<i>Am. Credit Indem. Co. v. HCG Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 89 C 9583,1991 WL 119129 (N.D. Ill. 1991)	11, 12
<i>Capital Cities Media, Inc. v. Chester</i> , 797 F.2d 1164 (3d Cir. 1986)	18
<i>Carlson v. Pima Cnty.</i> , 141 Ariz. 487 (1984)	1, 3, 4
<i>Church of Scientology v. City of Phoenix Police Dep’t</i> , 122 Ariz. 338 (App. 1979)	4
<i>City of Phoenix v. Lane</i> , 76 Ariz. 240 (1953)	10
<i>Coburn v. Sievert</i> , 35 Cal. Rptr.3d 596 (App. 2005)	8
<i>Crue v. Aiken</i> , 204 F. Supp.2d 1130 (C.D. Ill. 2002)	16, 17
<i>Doe v. Bonta</i> , 650 F. Supp.3d 1062 (S.D. Cal. 2023)	14
<i>Edward A. Sherman Publishing Co. v. Goldberg</i> , 443 A.2d 1252 (R.I. 1982)	17
<i>Edwards v. Niagara Credit Sols., Inc.</i> , 584 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Fleming v. Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 236 Ariz. 210 (App. 2014)	10
<i>Fox v. Bock</i> , 438 N.W.2d 589 (Wis. 1989)	3
<i>Friends of Animals v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 28 F.4th 19 (9th Cir. 2022)	8, 9
<i>Haigley v. Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 736 A.2d 1185 (Md. App. 1999)	8
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978)	16

<i>In re Kidd’s Est.</i> , 106 Ariz. 554 (1971)	9
<i>Lopez v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville & Davidson County</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 862 (M.D. Tenn. 2009).....	12
<i>Moorehead v. Arnold</i> , 130 Ariz. 503 (App. 1981)	4
<i>Newsday, Inc. v. State Comm’n on Quality of Care for Mentally Disabled</i> , 601 N.Y.S.2d 363 (1992).....	14
<i>Phoenix Newspapers, Inc. v. Ellis</i> , 215 Ariz. 268 (App. 2007).....	4
<i>Phoenix Newspapers, Inc. v. Keegan</i> , 201 Ariz. 344 (App.2001).....	3, 15
<i>Phoenix Newspapers, Inc. v. Purcell</i> , 187 Ariz. 74 (App. 1996)	1, 2
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc’y v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 884 P.2d 592 (Wash. 1994).....	4
<i>Royal Oaks Country Club v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 541 P.3d 336 (Wash. 2024)	11
<i>San Bernardino County Department of Public Social Services v. Superior Court</i> , 283 Cal. Rptr. 332 (App. 1991).....	18
<i>Schoeneweis v. Hamner</i> , 223 Ariz. 169 (App. 2009)	4
<i>Scottsdale Unified Sch. Dist. v. KPNX Broad. Co.</i> , 191 Ariz. 297 (1998).....	1, 3
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , 212 Ariz. 55 (2006).....	19
<i>State v. Pennington</i> , 149 Ariz. 167 (App. 1985).....	5
<i>United States v. Am. Libr. Ass’n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	12
<i>Urso & Brown, Inc. v. Dir., N.J. Div. of Tax’n</i> , 19 N.J. Tax 246 (2001).....	8
Statutes	
A.R.S. § 13–2001(10)	6
A.R.S. § 46-460.....	4

A.R.S. § 46-460(A).....	5
A.R.S. § 46-460(D)(8)	2, 5, 6, 11
Cal. Penal Code § 11106(d).....	13
Regulations	
28 C.F.R. § 46.102(d)	8
Ariz. Admin. Code R9-14-701(A)(14)	8
Other Authorities	
AG Agency Handbook Appendix 6.1	6
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	7
Thomas I. Emerson, <i>The Doctrine of Prior Restraint</i> , 20 <i>Law & Contemp. Probs.</i> 648 (1955).....	17
